27. In the event that the Commission rejects this Settlement Agreement, or modifies this

agreement or any provision therein, then this agreement shall be deemed withdrawn and

shall be null and void in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is reasonable, in

the public interest and in accordance with law and regulatory policy, and have caused this

agreement to be executed by their respective representatives, each being authorized to do so.

6

Dated this 25th day of August 2020.

KENT COUNTY WATER
AUTHORITY
By its Attorney,

Isl Mary B. Shekarchi
Mary B. Shekarchi (#4767)
Attorney at Law
33 College Hill Rd., Suite #15E
Warwick, RI 02886
Tel.# (401)828-5030
Marybali aol.com

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
AND CARRIERS,
By its Attorney,

Isl Tiffany A. Parenteau
Tiffany A. Parenteau (#8436)
Special Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401)-274-4400, ext.

7

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement Schedule-1.0

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments 1/1/20-12/31/20
Revenues  -  at current rates

Service Charges 1,907,853$   -$  1,907,853$
Metered Rates 19,523,270 157,229 19,680,499 0.8% DGB-RY-2
Public Fire 1,788,689 0 1,788,689
Private Fire 217,404 0 217,404

Rate Revenues 23,437,217$   157,229$   23,594,446$
Miscellaneous Income 244,795  - 244,795
Interest Income 21,464  - 21,464
Merchand & Jobbing 18,811  - 18,811
6.9% of Water Prot Fee 45,581  - 45,581

Miscellaneous 330,651$   -$  330,651$

Total Revenue 23,767,867$   157,229$   23,925,096$

Expenses
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
maint of wells/supply study 19,149$   -$  19,149$
purchased water 4,629,127  390,113  5,019,241  8.4% Amended Settlement Schedule 1.1a

Subtotal 4,648,276$   390,113$   5,038,389$
PUMPING OPERATIONS
fuel for pumping 24,497$   265$   24,762$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
power 795,804  8,607  804,411  1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor-pumping 88,457  - 88,457
pumping expense -  -  -
maint. - structures & improv 89,053  - 89,053
diesel oil -  -  -
maint. - equip 60,420  - 60,420

Subtotal 1,058,232$   8,872$   1,067,104$

WATER TREATMENT
chemicals 168,441$   1,822$   170,263$   1.1% DGB-Testimony (Page 9)
labor 199,893  - 199,893
operating / Mishnock 70,718  - 70,718
maint. - water treat  equip 18,978  - 18,978
maint. - structure 704  - 704

Subtotal 458,734$   1,822$   460,556$

TRANS & DISTR. EXPENSE
storage facilities exp. -$  -$  -$
labor 25,794  - 25,794
supplies 115,531  - 115,531
labor-meter 56,374  - 56,374
meter - supp & exp 13  - 13
cust. install. -  -  -
misc. 14,332  - 14,332
maint - struct. & improv. 61,616  - 61,616
maint.- res & stdp 21,960  - 21,960
maint. - mains 649,344  - 649,344
maint. - service 155,029  - 155,029
maint. - meters 150,716  - 150,716
maint. - hydrants 85,649  - 85,649
construction labor (70) - (70)

Subtotal 1,336,287$   -$  1,336,287$

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT
labor- meter read 118,526$   -$  118,526$
cust record labor 218,968  - 218,968

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

1  of  30

Detailed of Rate Year Revenue & Expenses
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement Schedule-1.0

Adjusted Test Year Summary of Rate Year

1/1/18-12/31/18 Adjustments 1/1/20-12/31/20

Adjustment   as
percent of Test

Year
 Adjustment Supporting

Schedule

cust records sup 103,571  - 103,571
meter read supplies 2,708  - 2,708
uncollectible 62,046  - 62,046

Subtotal 505,818$   -$  505,818$

ADMIN. & GENERAL
salaries 479,217$   -$  479,217$
office supplies & expenses 278,498  - 278,498
insurance (property/liability/wc) 278,482  - 278,482
OPEB Trust Contrib. 82,715  - 82,715
employee benefits 1,091,013  - 1,091,013
maint. - plant 157,568  - 157,568
maint. - vehicles 65,155  - 65,155
miscellaneous 17,123  - 17,123
vacation, holiday, sick 321,965  - 321,965
regul. exp. 157,881  (53,367)  104,514  -33.8% Amended Settlement Adj.
outside service 97,156  - 97,156

Subtotal 3,026,772$   (53,367)$   2,973,405$
TOTAL O&M 11,034,118$   347,440$   11,381,558$

FIXED CHARGES
Debt Service

Existing $2,183,250 $0 2,183,250$
New -  -  -

Reserves and Coverage -  -  -
O&M Reserve 14,185  (14,185)  0  -100.0% Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1

R&R Reserve 132,336  (132,336)  (0) -100.0% Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1

Renewal & Replacement - Equip 100,000  - 100,000
Infrastructure Replacement 6,000,000  - 6,000,000
Meter Replacement 2,300,000  (2,300,000)  - -100.0% Joint Settlement Schedule-1.1

CIP 1,453,819  - 1,453,819
Payroll Taxes 175,621  - 175,621
PILOT 23,123  - 23,123
SUBTOTAL FIXED $12,382,334 ($2,446,521) $9,935,813

OPERATING REVENUE RESERVE 348,494$   (31,486)$   317,008$

TOTAL EXPENSES 23,764,946$   (2,130,567)$   21,634,379$

2  of  30

EXPENSE SUMMARY - RATE YEAR
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
  Schedule-1.1

KCWA KCWA KCWA Settlement

Adjusted Rate Year Adjusted Settlement Adjusted
 DESCRIPTION Test Year Adjustments Rate Year Adjustments Rate Year

EXPENSES

SOURCE OF SUPPLY
maint of wells/supply study 19,149$   -$  19,149$   -$  19,149$
purchased water 4,629,127  50,065   4,679,192  340,049  5,019,241

Total Source of Supply 4,648,276  50,065   4,698,340  340,049  5,038,389

PUMPING OPERATIONS
fuel for pumping 24,497   265  24,762   - 24,762
power 795,804  8,607  804,411  - 804,411
labor-pumping 88,457   - 88,457 - 88,457
pumping expense -   -   -   -   -
maint. - structures & improv 89,053   - 89,053 - 89,053
diesel oil -   -   -   -   -
maint. - equip 60,420   - 60,420 - 60,420

Total Pumping Operations 1,058,232  8,872  1,067,104  - 1,067,104

WATER TREATMENT
chemicals 168,441  1,822  170,263  - 170,263
labor 199,893  - 199,893 - 199,893
operating / Mishnock 70,718   - 70,718 - 70,718
maint. - water treat  equip 18,978   - 18,978 - 18,978
maint. - structure 704  - 704   - 704

Total Water Treatment 458,734  1,822  460,556  - 460,556

TRANS & DISTR. EXPENSE
storage facilities exp. -   -   -   -   -
labor 25,794   - 25,794 - 25,794
supplies 115,531  - 115,531 - 115,531
labor-meter 56,374   - 56,374 - 56,374
meter - supp & exp 13   -   13   -   13
cust. install. -   -   -   -   -
misc. 14,332   - 14,332 - 14,332
maint - struct. & improv. 61,616   - 61,616 - 61,616
maint.- res & stdp 21,960   - 21,960 - 21,960
maint. - mains 649,344  - 649,344 - 649,344
maint. - service 155,029  - 155,029 - 155,029
maint. - meters 150,716  - 150,716 - 150,716
maint. - hydrants 85,649   - 85,649 - 85,649
construction labor (70) - (70) - (70)

Total Trans & Dist Expenses 1,336,287  - 1,336,287 - 1,336,287

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT
labor- meter read 118,526  - 118,526 - 118,526
cust record labor 218,968  - 218,968 - 218,968
cust records sup 103,571  - 103,571 - 103,571
meter read supplies 2,708  - 2,708 - 2,708
uncollectible 62,046   - 62,046 - 62,046

Total Customer Accounts 505,818  - 505,818 - 505,818

3  of  30

EXPENSE SUMMARY - RATE YEAR
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
  Schedule-1.1

 DESCRIPTION Test Year Adjustments Rate Year Adjustments Rate Year

ADMIN. & GENERAL
salaries 479,217  - 479,217 - 479,217
office supplies & expenses 278,498  - 278,498 - 278,498
insurance (property/liability/wc) 278,482  - 278,482 - 278,482
OPEB Trust Contrib. 82,715   - 82,715 - 82,715
employee benefits 1,091,013  - 1,091,013 - 1,091,013
maint. - plant 157,568  - 157,568 - 157,568
maint. - vehicles 65,155   - 65,155 - 65,155
miscellaneous 17,123   - 17,123 - 17,123
vacation, holiday, sick 321,965  - 321,965 - 321,965
regul. exp. 157,881  - 157,881 (53,367)   104,514
outside service 97,156   - 97,156 - 97,156

Total Admin & General 3,026,772  - 3,026,772 (53,367)   2,973,405

TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 11,034,118$   60,758$   11,094,876$   286,682$   11,381,558$

FIXED CHARGES
Debt Service -   -   -   -
Existing 2,183,250  - 2,183,250 - 2,183,250
New -   -   -   -   -
Reserves and Coverage -   -   -   -   -
O&M Reserve 14,185   - 14,185 (14,185)   0
R&R Reserve 132,336  - 132,336 (132,336)   (0)
Renewal & Replacement - Equip 100,000  - 100,000 - 100,000
Infrastructure Replacement 6,000,000  - 6,000,000 - 6,000,000
Meter Replacement 2,300,000  (1,904,000)   396,000 (396,000)   -
CIP 1,453,819  - 1,453,819 - 1,453,819
Payroll Taxes 175,621  - 175,621 - 175,621
PILOT 23,123   - 23,123 - 23,123

Total Fixed Charges 12,382,334   (1,904,000)   10,478,334   (542,521)   9,935,813

OPERATING REVENUE RESERVE 348,494  (27,649)   320,845  (3,838)   317,007

TOTAL EXPENSES 23,764,946$   (1,870,891)$   21,894,055$   (259,677)$   21,634,378$

11,415,721.18

4  of  30

COST OF WATER PURCHASED - RATE YEAR
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
  Schedule-1.1a

(D)
(B) ( B x C )

( A / 100 ) (C) cost of
HCF current PWSB rates purchased water

Test Year  (Rate Year settlement under Docket #4641)
Water Purchased Direct from Providence

2,148,725  1.350858  2,902,622$
Water Purchased via Warwick

1,414,908  1.350858  1,911,340$

Total Purchase 3,563,633  4,813,962$

Water Purchased by Warwick (136,828)  1.350858  (184,835)$

Net Purchase 3,426,805  4,629,127$

Rate Year - Settlement   (Test Year plus Estimated consumption for QDC)

[…]

Total Purchase 3,291,836  5,255,265$

Water Purchased by Warwick (139,715)  1.689330  (236,025)$

Net Purchase 3,152,121  5,019,241$

Providence rates per Amended Settlement document v8-20-2020 (Schedule HJS-22b)

5  of  30

WATER PURCHASED IN HCF - RATE YEAR
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
 Schedule-1.1b

2018 2019 2020 3 Year Ave

Water Purchased Direct from Providence 2,470,270   2,726,971   2,574,837   2,590,693

Water Purchased via Warwick 787,560   623,969   580,715   664,081

Total Purchase 3,257,830   3,350,940   3,155,552   3,254,774

Water Purchased by Warwick (121,815)   (146,985)   (150,345)   (139,715)

Net Purchase 3,136,015   3,203,955   3,005,207   3,115,059

6  of  30

STATEMENT OF REVENUE - RATE YEAR
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
 Schedule-1.2

KCWA KCWA KCWA Settlement

Adjusted Rate Year Adjusted Settlement Adjusted
ACCT. # DESCRIPTION Test Year Adjustments Rate Year Adjustments Rate Year

REVENUE

Service Charges 1,907,853$   -$   1,907,853$   - 1,907,853$
Metered Rates 19,523,270   157,229   19,680,499   - 19,680,499
Public Fire 1,788,689   - 1,788,689 - 1,788,689
Private Fire 217,404   - 217,404 - 217,404

23,437,217   157,229   23,594,446   - 23,594,446

Miscellaneous Income 244,795   - 244,795 - 244,795
Interest Income 21,464  - 21,464 - 21,464
Merchand & Jobbing 18,811  - 18,811 - 18,811
6.9% of Water Prot Fee 45,581  - 45,581 - 45,581

330,651   - 330,651 - 330,651

TOTAL REVENUE 23,767,867$   157,229$   23,925,096$   -$   23,925,096$

 Revenue from Rates and Charges

 Miscellaneous Revenue

7  of  30

ALLOCATION OF RATE YEAR EXPENSES TO
GENERAL WATER, FIRE, AND CUSTOMER SERVICE

Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
 Schedule-2.0

Rate Year ALLOC. GENERAL WATER FIRE SERVICE CUST. SERVICE
Expense Item 1/1/20-12/31/20 SYMBOL (1) % AMOUNT % AMOUNT % AMOUNT

SOURCE OF SUPPLY
maint of wells/supply study $19,149 A 99.50% $19,052.81 0.50% $95.74 0.00% $0.00
purchased water $5,019,241 A 99.50% $4,994,144.32 0.50% $25,096.20 0.00% $0.00
PUMPING OPERATIONS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
fuel for pumping $24,762 A 99.50% $24,638.52 0.50% $123.81 0.00% $0.00

[…]

CLASS (GALS/DAY) PERCENT FACTOR TOTAL GAL/DAYEXTRA GAL/DAY PERCENT

Small 6,024,134   90% 3.4 20,482,054.63   14,457,920.92   96.73%
Medium 136,733   2% 2.4 328,158.86   191,426.00   1.28%
Large 496,732   7% 1.6 794,771.18   298,039.19   1.99%

Wholesale 71,103   1% 1 71,102.68   - 0.00%
Total 6,728,701   100% 21,676,087.36   14,947,386.11   100%

[1] - Described in the April, 1992 Cost of Service Study and as used in the Dockets # 2098 through 4067

Allocation of Costs to Classes
(COS-3A)

CUSTOMER BASE COSTS MAX. DAY EXTRA CAPACITY PEAK HR. EXTRA CAPACITY Meter TOTAL
CLASS PERCENT AMOUNT PERCENT AMOUNT PERCENT AMOUNT Replacement AMOUNT
Small * 89.53% 11,405,676.28$   96.83% 3,054,783.58$   96.73% 1,166,001.45$   (238,371.00)$   15,388,090.31$
Medium 2.03% 258,880.50$   1.29% 40,785.88$   1.28% 15,438.11$   51,452.18$   366,556.67$
Large 7.38% 940,477.84$   1.88% 59,267.83$   1.99% 24,036.25$   186,918.82$   1,210,700.74$

Wholesale 1.06% 134,620.88$   0.00% -$  0.00% -$   134,620.88$
Total 100% $12,739,656 100% $3,154,837 100% $1,205,476 -$  17,099,968.60$

Calculation of Rates before new rate classes
Total Expense Metered Sales Rate current rate $ increase % increase

Small * 15,388,090.31$   2,939,584   5.23$   $6.16 (0.93)$   -15%
Medium 366,556.67$   66,721   5.49$   $4.91 0.58$   12%
Large 1,210,700.74$   242,389   4.99$   $4.48 0.52$   12%

Wholesale 134,620.88$   35,135   3.83$
Total 17,099,968.60$   3,283,829

(1) See Schedule DGB-COS-2B 16  of  30

CALCULATION OF METERED RATES
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
 Schedule-4.0

Calculation of Rates after new rate classes
Allocation to Allocation to Reallocated

Metered Sales Medium with Bypass Large with Bypass Metered Sales Rate
Small * 2,939,584   (62,484)  (353,744)   2,523,356   5.235$   13,209,226$   -15% (A)
Medium* 66,721   (32,454)  34,267   5.564$   190,658$   13% (B)
Large* 242,389   (173,136)   69,253   5.105$   353,528$   14% (C)

Medium with Bypass 94,938   94,938   5.564$   528,221$   -3.0% (D)
Large with Bypass 526,880   526,880   5.105$   2,689,649$   -9.0% (E)

Wholesale 35,135   35,135   3.832$   134,621$
Total 3,283,829   3,283,829   17,105,903$

Impact  of Single register
Rate current rate $ increase % increase

Small * 5.23$   $6.16 (0.93)$   -15% (A)

Medium 5.56$   $4.91 0.65$   13% (B)

Large 5.10$   $4.48 0.63$   14% (C)

Impact  of Bypass rate
Medium with Bypass 62,484   $6.16 384,964$

32,454   $4.91 159,447$
94,938   544,411$   Current Blended Revenue

528,221   Proposed Revenue
(16,189.88)$

-3.0% (D)

Large with Bypass 353,744   $6.16 2,179,417$
173,136   $4.48 774,784$
526,880   2,954,200$   Current Blended Revenue

2,689,649   Proposed Revenue
(264,551.20)$

-9.0% (E)

(1) See Schedule DGB-COS-2B 17  of  30

CALCULATION OF METERED RATES
Kent County Water Authority

Amended Settlement
 Schedule-4.1

Class Demands

CUSTOMER AVERAGE DEMANDS Allocation for new restricted meter account